## Resolution

No. 24-165

AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT WITH GREATER DURATION THAN FIVE CONSECUTIVE DAYS FOR THE 2024 ALOHA CLASSIC WINDSURFING TOURNAMENT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 13.04A.100, MAUI COUNTY CODE

WHEREAS, PROFESSIONAL WINDSURFERS ASSOCIATION ("Organizers"), desire to hold the Aloha Classic Windsurfing Tournament ("Aloha Classic") at Hookipa Beach Park, as set forth in Exhibit "A," attached; and

WHEREAS, this professional and international event supports the North Shore community and promotes Maui as a destination on an international platform for the sport of windsurfing; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 13.04A.100(D), Maui County Code, a use permit for activities at any County park or recreational facility for more than five consecutive days requires authorization by the Council of the County of Maui; and

WHEREAS, the Organizers intend to have five competition days and an additional period of seven days to accommodate inclement weather conditions, for a total of twelve consecutive days, between the dates of October 21, 2024, and November 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Organizers have duly applied for a special event permit with the Department of Parks and Recreation for the 2024 Aloha Classic; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Parks and Recreation seeks Council authorization to issue the requested special event permit exceeding five consecutive days for the 2024 Aloha Classic; now, therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. That it does hereby authorize the issuance of a special event permit exceeding five consecutive days for the 2024 Aloha Classic Windsurfing Tournament; and
- 2. That certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the Mayor and the Director of Parks and Recreation.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

SELINA PANNELL

First Deputy Corporation Counsel County of Maui LF 2024-1514

INTRODUCED BY:

Upon the request of the Mayor.